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SUMMARY OF FACTS AND SUBMISSIONS 

I European patent application No. 79 300 305.4 was filed on 

behalf of the appellant on 1 March 1979. The renewal fee due 

in respect of the fourth year fell due on 31 March 1982 but 

payment was not made either by the due date or within six 

months thereafter, subject to the payment of an additional 

fee, as provided by Article 86(2) EPC. 

By registered letter dated 30 April 1982, the Formalities 

Officer acting for Directorate General 2 advised the appel-

lant's representative that payment had not been made by the 

due date but that it could still be made, with payment of an 

additional fee, as provided by Article 86(2) EPC. No acknow-

ledgement of the letter was received. 

By a further registered letter dated 3 November 1982, consti-

tuting a communication pursuant to Rule 69(1) EPC, the Formal-

ities Officer advised the applicant's representative that the 

fourth renewal fee had not been paid, in spite of the previous 

letter, and that the European patent application was deemed to 

be withdrawn pursuant to Article 86(3) EPC. The appellant's 

representative was informed that if the finding of the EPO was 

inaccurate he might apply for a decision on the matter in 

accordance with Rule 69(2) EPC. No acknowledgement of the 

letter and no application fora decision under Rule 69(2) EPC 

was received. 

By a letter dated 16 March 1983, the appellant's representa-

tive applied under Article 122 EPC for re-establishment of 

rights, stating that it only came to his notice that the 

renewal fee for the fourth year had not been paid when he took 

up the file to attend to the payment of the fee for the fifth 

year which was due by 31 March 1983. The letter stated that 

the fee for the fourth year, the additional fee for the late 
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payment of that fee, the fee for application for re-establish-

ment of rights and the renewal fee for the fifth year had been 

forwarded to an EPO bank account on 16 March 1983. 

The request for re-establishment of rights was rejected by a 

decision of the Head of the Formalities Section of Directorate 

General 2 dated 29 July 1983. The substantial ground for 

rejection of the request was that it was deemed not to have 

been filed as the fees alleged to have been forwarded to the 

EPO bank account had not been paid into the account. 

In fact, the information available to the Head of the Formal-

ities Section was incorrect. The fees alleged to have been 

forwarded had been duly paid into the EPO bank account on 23 

March 1983. 

By letter dated 20 September 1983, received on 23 September 

1983, the appellant filed a Notice of Appeal and Statement of 

Grounds of the Appeal. The appellant's representative alleged 

that the non-payment of the renewal fee for the fourth year 

had been due to an oversight and that the omitted act had been 

completed immediately the oversight was appreciated. It was 

alleged and proved by documents supplied that the fees for-

warded to the EPO bank account had been duly paid in on 23 

March 1983. 

Additional information about the circumstances in which the 

renewal fee for the fourth year had not been paid was given in 

a letter received by the EPO on 17 November 1983. 

By a communication dated 16 February 1984, the Legal Board of 

Appeal informed the applicant's representative that it was 

satisfied that the decision under appeal was not correct in 

holding that the request for re-establishment of rights must 

be deemed not to have been filed on the ground that the fee 

for re-establishment of rights had not been paid. The Board 

. 0  . I. 0  . 
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was also satisfied that the application for re-establishment 

of rights had been filed within two months from the removal of 

the cause of non-compliance with the time limit. However, the 

Board was not satisfied that the application for re-establish-

ment of rights had set out the facts on which it relied. It 

was clear that an applicant for re-establishment of rights 

must set out the facts establishing that all due care required 

by the circumstances had been taken. 

A reply to this communication was received on 11 April 1984 

from another professional representative who stated that he 

had been instructed to take over the matter from the appel-

lant's previous representative. An authorisation in favour of 

the new representative was duly filed. More information about 

the circumstances in which the fourth renewal fee had not been 

paid was supplied but it was requested that the documents be 

excluded from inspection pursuant to Article 128(4) and Rule 

93(d) EPC. 

On 17 May 1984, the Vice President of the EPO responsible for 

Appeals made an order under Rule 93(d) EPC excluding the 

documents in question from inspection on the ground that such 

inspection would not serve the purpose of informing the public 

about the European patent application. 

In response to a second communication from the Legal Board of 

Appeal dated 17 May 1984, the appellant's new representative 

supplied additional information about the circumstances of the 

case under cover of a letter dated 14 September 1984. 

A further order under Rule 93(d) EPC excluding from inspection 

the documents supplied with the letter of 14 September 1984 

was made by the President of the EPO on 27 September 1984. 

The files of the EPO show that other cases handled by the 

appellant's previous representative in the period in question 
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had also been the subject of granted requests for re-estab-

lishment of rights or further processing. 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

The appeal complies with Articles 106-108 and Rule 64 EPC and 

is, therefore, admissible. 

The decision that the appellant's application for re-estab-

lishxnent of rights was deemed not to have been filed as the 

fee for re-establishment of rights had not been duly paid was 

based on incorrect information and must accordingly be set 

aside. 

The appellant's application for re-establishment of rights was 

filed within two months from the removal of the cause of non-

compliance with the time limit, namely the appreciation by the 

appellant's former representative that the renewal fee for the 

fourth year had inadvertently not been paid, and the omitted 

act was completed by the payment of the fee for that year, 

together with the additional fee, also within the said period 

of two months. Furthermore, the application was made within 

the year immediately following the expiry of the unobserved 

time limit on 31 March 1982. Accordingly the provisions of 

Article 122(2) EPC are satisfied. 

The difficulty in the present case has proved to be that the 

application as originally presented did not appear to the 

Legal Board of Appeal to comply with the requirements of 

Article 122(3) EPC that such an application must not only 

state the grou: rids on which it is based (here, an inadvertent 

oversight) but also set out the facts on which it relies. 

The situation in the present case is unusual, in that there is 

evidence before the Board that both at the time when the 

matter of payment of the renewal fee was overlooked and sub- 

. . . I. . . 
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sequently when the re-establishment of rights was applied for 

the appellant's representative was carrying on his practice 

virtually single-handed under conditions of extremely acute 

personal stress. Things went wrong but it is only fair to say 

that he did his best to put them right. Evidence as to the 

difficulties he experienced was already in the files of the 

EPO in relation to the applications for re-establishment of 

rights previously made by him. 

In the very exceptional circumstances of the case, therefore, 

the Board considers that it would be appropriate to take such 

evidence into account. Accordingly the Board is in a position 

to take a decision having regard to all the circumstances of 

the case. 

From the statement of the representative concerned, it is 

clear that the failure to pay the fourth renewal fee by the 

due date was wholly inadvertent, due in the first place to a 

diary error and due also to confusion of the case in question 

with another case which the representative had been instructed 

to abandon, so that when he received notification that the 

renewal fee for the present case was unpaid and subsequent 

notification that the European patent application in the 

present case had lapsed, he disregarded them. 

The Board is accordingly satisfied that this is a proper case 

in which to order re-establishment of rights. 

The decision of the Head of Formalities is being set aside on 

the ground that it was based on incorrect information avail-

able to him. To base a decision on incorrect information 

constitutes a substantial procedural violation for the 

purposes of Rule 67 EPC and it is equitable to order re-

imbursement of the appeal fee. 

. . . / . . . 
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10. As the fee for re-establishment of rights was duly paid on 24 

March 1983, an additional fee of L 1 (one pound sterling) 

subsequently demanded on the ground that the sterling equival-

ent of the first mentioned fee had been increased and paid on 

17 November 1983, should not have been asked for and must be 

reimbursed. 

ORDER 

For these reasons 

It is ordered that: 

The decision of the Head of the Formalities Section of 

Directorate-General 2 dated 29 July 1983 is set aside and 

the appellant is restored in his rights in accordance with 

his request. 

The appeal fee shall be reimbursed to the appellant. 

The additional fee of L 1 paid on 17 November 1983 shall 

be refunded to the appellant. 


